Amounts outstanding in respect of certain existing loans between the Issuer and its shareholders (FCI and
Tirona, respectively) in a total amount equal to US$ 132 million will be exchanged for the Notes. After the closing
of the Offering, US$ 132 million of the Notes will be held by FCI and Tirona and the corresponding amounts
owing in respect of such existing loans between the Issuer and FCI and Tirona, respectively, will be cancelled.
See “Related Party Transactions”, “Risk Factors – Following an Event of Default, any Notes in respect of which
there is a failure to provide certification as to beneficial ownership by a person other than a shareholder or
affiliate of the Issuer or of any of the Guarantors on the date 45 days prior to the notice of an Event of Default,
will be exchanged for new Exchange Notes which are subordinated in right of payment to the Notes” and “Risk
Factors – Modification, waivers and substitution”.

19

CAPITALISATION

The table below sets forth AS 4finance’s consolidated capitalisation as of 31 March 2013, and as adjusted for
the issue of the Notes. This table should be read in conjunction with the Financial Statements included elsewhere
in these Listing Particulars.

As of 31 March 2013
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions of EUR)
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   17.7 46.9

Current debt and current portion of non-current debt  .....   82.1 6.4
Non-current debt  .....   19.4 147.6

Equity ..... 
Share capital .....   3.2 3.2
Retained earnings .....   45.6 45.6
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Issuer  .....   48.9 48.9
Total capitalisation(1) .....   150.4 202.8

(1)	� Total capitalisation is calculated as the sum of current debt and current portion of non-current debt, non-current debt and equity
attributable to shareholders of the Issuer.

Other than disclosed under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial
Condition — Recent Developments” there have been no material changes in AS 4finance’s capitalisation since
31 March 2013.

20

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND OPERATING DATA

The selected consolidated financial information set forth below has been prepared in accordance with
IFRS and derived from the Financial Statements of the Issuer and should be read in conjunction with the

[…]

portfolios of financial assets. Management believes that interest rate risk is not material since all loans are
issued and received at fixed rates and most of the borrowings are long term. Interest rate risk for loans to
customers arising from short term repricing is not considered part of interest rate risk since an immaterial
proportion of the interest rates charged relate directly to variance in market interest rate risk.

(e) Currency risk
The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arises
when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the liabilities in that
currency.

F-35

AS 4finance Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the foreign
currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011 and a
simplified scenario of a 5% change in LVL, LTL, SEK, DKK or PLN to EUR exchange rates is as follows:

 31 December 2012 31 December 2011
 Net income Equity Net income Equity
5% appreciation of LVL against EUR 1 407 1 407 577 577
5% depreciation of LVL against EUR (1 407) (1 407) ( 577) ( 577)
5% appreciation of LTL against EUR 599 599 459 459
5% depreciation of LTL against EUR (599) (599) ( 459) ( 459)
5% appreciation of SEK against EUR 496 496 227 227
5% depreciation of SEK against EUR (496) (496) ( 227) ( 227)
5% appreciation of DKK against EUR 190 190 - -
5% depreciation of DKK against EUR (190) (190) - -
5% appreciation of PLN against EUR 55 55 - -
5% depreciation of PLN against EUR (55) (55) - -
The foreign exchange rates LVL/EUR and LTL/EUR are pegged as at 31 December 2012 and 31 December
2011 and accordingly management does not consider there to be currency risk in these currencies, as the rate
of exchange is likely only to change as a result of a change in macro-economic policy.

Currency risk analysis above illustrates the effect of an isolated appreciation/depreciation of each significant
operating currency. The above analysis does not include any assumptions about correlation between these
currencies.
(f) Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market

[…]

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arises
when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the liabilities in that
currency.

After joining the European Union in 2005, the LVL was pegged to the EUR at the central parity rate of
0.702804 LVL for one EUR with an allowed fluctuation band of +/- 1%. The passive interventions of the
Central Bank of Latvia ensure that exchange rate does not shift more than 1% above or below this exchange
rate, i.e. does not exceed 0.6958 and 0.7098 LVL/EUR, respectively. LTL is also pegged to EUR.For further
information on the Group’s exposure to currency risk at year end refer to Note 28.

F-66

AS 4finance Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the foreign
currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 and a
simplified scenario of a 5% change in LTL, SEK or EUR to LVL exchange rates is as follows:

 31 December 2011 31 December 2010
 Net income Equity Net income Equity
5% appreciation of EUR against LVL (405 193) (405 193) (219 600) (219 600)
5% depreciation of EUR against LVL 405 193 405 193 219 600 219 600
5% appreciation of LTL against LVL 322 911 322 911 103 586 103 586
5% depreciation of LTL against LVL (322 911) (322 911) (103 586) (103 586)
5% appreciation of SEK against LVL 159 666 159 666 13 418 13 418
5% depreciation of SEK against LVL (159 666) (159 666) (13 418) (13 418)
(f) Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or factors affecting
all instruments traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Group takes a long or short position in a
financial instrument.
The Group is not exposed to price risk as it does not hold financial instruments dependant on changes in
market prices.
(g) Operational risks
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the

[…]

As stated in Note 2 (a), these are the Group’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs .
The accounting policies set out in Note 3 have been applied in preparing consolidated financial statements
for 2011, the comparative information as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010, and in preparation of
the opening IFRS statement of financial position at 1 January 2010 (the Group’s date of transition to IFRS).
In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Group has adjusted amounts reported
previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with the law “Annual Reports Law” and
“Consolidated Annual Reports Law” of the Republic of Latvia. An explanation of how the transition from
the law “Annual Reports Law” and “Consolidated Annual Reports Law” (further previous GAAP) to IFRS
has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following
tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

31
December

2010 IFRSs
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

1 January
2010 IFRSs

Assets, LVL
Note

Cash and cash equivalents  503 100 - 503 100 170 808 - 170 808
Loans and advances to customers a 10 228 484 (268 095) 9 960 389 3 587 393 (102 798) 3 484 595
Property and equipment  200 522 - 200 522 61 106 - 61 106
Intangible assets  142 056 - 142 056 142 383 - 142 383
Deferred tax asset  90 688 - 90 688 137 889 - 137 889
Other assets e 96 534 33 859 130 393 32 117 49 765 81 882
Prepaid expenses e 33 859 (33 859) - 49 765 (49 765) -
Total assets  11 295 243 (268 095) 11 027 148 4 181 461 (102 798) 4 078 663

Liabilities, LVL
Loans and borrowings b 7 118 035 110 255 7 228 290 3 555 288 59 603 3 614 891
Provisions  50 305 - 50 305 14 182 - 14 182
Other liabilities e 34 406 438 863 473 269 10 111 354 276 364 387
Corporate income tax e - 343 420 343 420 - 167 610 167 610
Customer advances e 55 559 (55 559) - 19 313 (19 313) -
Accounts payable to suppliers e 239 751 (239 751) - 322 741 (322 741) -
Taxes and social contributions e 413 065 (413 065) - 196 531 (196 531) -
Deferred income a 268 095 (268 095) - 102 798 (102 798) -
Accrued liabilities b,e 184 163 (184 163) - 42 904 (42 904) -
Total liabilities  8 363 379 (268 095) 8 095 284 4 263 868 (102 798) 4 161 070
Share Capital  100 000 - 100 000 100 000 - 100 000
Reserves  (19 021) - (19 021) 282 - 282
Retained earnings/ (losses)  (182 689) - (182 689) (268 302) - (268 302)
Profit/(loss) of the reporting
period

3 033 574 - 3 033 574 85 613 - 85 613

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the Group

2 931 864 - 2 931 864 (82 407) - (82 407)

Non-controlling interests  - - - - - -
Total equity  2 931 864 - 2 931 864 (82 407) - (82 407)
Total shareholders’ equity and
liabilities

11 295 243 (268 095) 11 027 148 4 181 461 (102 798) 4 078 663

F-82

AS 4finance Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

LVL

Note
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs IFRSs

  2010
Interest income   - 8 601 064 8 601 064
Net sales d 8 649 953 (8 649 953) -
Interest expense  (1 092 513) - (1 092 513)
Cost of goods and services sold d (1 508 194) 1 508 194 -
Other revenue  - 48 889 48 889
Other income/ (expenses)  - 8 775 8 775
Net impairment losses on loans and receivables  (564 516) - (564 516)
General administrative expenses  (509 827) (2 887 193) (3 397 020)
Selling expenses d (1 226 252) 1 226 252 -
Interest and similar income d 292 (292) -
Profit/(loss) on currency exchange fluctuations d 8 482 (8 482) -
Other operating expenses d (152 746) 152 746 -
Profit before taxes  3 604 679 - 3 604 679
Corporate income tax for the reporting period  (571 105) - (571 105)
Profit for the period  3 033 574 - 3 033 574
Profit attributable to:
   Equity holders of the Group  3 033 574 - 3 033 574
   Non-controlling interests  - - -
Profit/(loss)  3 033 574 - 3 033 574
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation differences c - (19 303) (19 303)
Total comprehensive income for the period  3 033 574 (19 303) 3 014 271
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
   Equity holders of the Group  3 033 574 (19 303) 3 014 271
   Non-controlling interests  - - -

Total comprehensive income under previous GAAP for the twelve months period ended 31 December 2010
equals to total comprehensive income under IFRS. Except for that previous Group’s GAAP did not require
the Group to disclose other comprehensive income that’s due to fluctuation in currency revaluation reserve in
statement of comprehensive statement of income.

F-83

AS 4finance Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

LVL

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs IFRSs

Cash flows from operating activities 2010
   Profit/ (loss) before taxes  3 604 679 - 3 604 679

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization;  116 124 - 116 124
Write-off and disposal of intangible assets and property and
equipment;  39 753 - 39 753
provisions (except doubtful debt allowance);  36 123 - 36 123
profit or loss from foreign exchange fluctuations;  (21 804) - (21 804)
interest and similar income;  (292) - (292)
interest and similar expenses  1 092 513 - 1 092 513

   Profit or loss before adjustments for the effect of changes to
current assets and short term liabilities  4 867 096 - 4 867 096
Adjustments for:

(Increase)/decrease in loans and advances to customers; a,b (6 689 455) 165 297 (6 524 158)
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable to suppliers, contractors
and other creditors a,b 266 592 (165 297) 101 295

   Gross cash flows from operating activities  (1 555 767) - (1 555 767)
   Interest payments  (1 022 804) - (1 022 804)
   Corporate income tax paid  (358 148) - (358 148)

Net cash flows from operating activities  (2 936 719) - (2 936 719)
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment and intangible assets  (295 448) - (295 448)
Income from disposal of property and equipment and intangible
assets  316 - 316
Loans issued  (17 924) - (17 924)
Loans repaid  17 924 - 17 924
Interest received  292 - 292

Net cash flows from investing activities  (294 840) - (294 840)
Cash flows from financing activities

Loans received  8 653 751  8 653 751
Repayment of loans  (5 089 900) - (5 089 900)

Net cash flows from financing activities  3 563 851 - 3 563 851
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  332 292 - 332 292
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   170 808 - 170 808
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   503 100 - 503 100

(a) Under the previous Group’s GAAP loan origination fees, which are an integral part of amortized cost

accounting, were presented separately from loans as deferred income in liabilities.  Under IAS 39 these
are recognized as a part of the respective financial assets.

(b) Under the previous Group’s GAAP accrued interest payable on loans and borrowings was classified as